
 

 

 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

FINANCE & GOVERNANCE CABINET ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Tuesday 13 November 2018 at 6.30 pm 
Committee Room A, Town Hall, Royal Tunbridge Wells, TN1 1RS 

 

 

Members:  Councillor Reilly (Chairman), Councillors Mrs Soyke (Vice-Chairman), Chapelard, 
Dawlings, Heasman, Holden, Jukes, Lewis, Lewis-Grey, Scott and Uddin 

Quorum:  3 Members 

 
 

1   Apologies 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

2   Declarations of Interests 
To receive any declarations of interest by members in items on 
the agenda. For any advice on declarations of interest, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer before the meeting. 

 

3   Notification of Visiting Members Wishing to Speak 
To note any members of the Council wishing to speak, of which 
due notice has been given in accordance with Council Meeting 
Procedure Rule 18, and which items they wish to speak on. 

 

4   Minutes of the meeting dated 02 October 2018 
To approve the minutes of a previous meeting as a correct record. 
The only issue relating to the minutes that can be discussed is 
their accuracy. 

(Pages 5 - 8) 

5   Work Programme as at 02 November 2018 (Pages 9 - 14) 

6   Calverley Square Development Update (Pages 15 - 30) 

7   Draft Asset Management Plan 2019/20 (Pages 31 - 98) 

8   Performance Summary: Quarter 2 (Pages 99 - 128) 

9   Complaints Summary: Quarter 1 and 2 (Pages 129 - 138) 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 
 

 

10   Quarterly Financial Monitoring Reports: Quarter 2 
The Director of Finance, Policy and Development will provide a 
verbal ‘exception’ report, explaining any significant variances in 
the second quarter from the agreed revenue and capital budgets. 
He will also report on the second quarter’s position in respect of 
treasury and prudential indicator management. 

(Pages 139 - 140) 

11   Fees and Charges Setting 2019/20 (Pages 141 - 186) 

12   Draft Budget 2019/20 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 
Update 

(Pages 187 - 204) 

13   Calculation of Council Tax Base 
The calculation of the Council Tax base relates directly to the 
number of chargeable dwellings in the Borough, a process which 
by statute cannot be undertaken until 1 December each year. The 
Director of Finance, Policy and Development will therefore 
present a verbal report on this issue at the meeting. 

(Pages 205 - 206) 

14   Urgent Business 
To consider any other items which the Chairman decides are 
urgent, for the reasons to be stated, in accordance with Section 
100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. 

 

15   Date of the Next Meeting 
To note that the date of the next scheduled meeting is Tuesday 
15 January 2019, at 6.30pm in Committee Room A, Town Hall, 
Tunbridge Wells. 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

It is proposed that, pursuant to section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 and the 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be excluded from 
the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that they may involve the 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Act, by virtue of the 
particular paragraphs shown on the agenda and on the attached reports. 

 Exempt Appendix to Calverley Square Development Update 
(Item 6) 
Exempt by virtue of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as amended): Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person including the 
authority holding that information. 

(Pages 207 - 212) 

 
 
Mark O'Callaghan Town Hall 
Democratic Services Officer ROYAL TUNBRIDGE WELLS 
Tel:      (01892) 554219 Kent   TN1 1RS 
Email:  mark.o'callaghan@tunbridgewells.gov.uk  
 

 

mod.gov app – go paperless 
 

Easily download, annotate and keep all committee paperwork on your 

mobile device using the mod.gov app – all for free!. 
 

Visit   www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/modgovapp   for details.  

Page 2

http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/modgovapp
http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/modgovapp
http://www.tunb
[...]
al information about agenda items are requested to contact the 

appropriate Service Manager prior to the meeting. 
 
(4) Members of the public and other stakeholders are required to register with the Democratic 

Services Officer if they wish to speak on an agenda item at a meeting.  Places are limited 
to a maximum of four speakers per item.  The deadline for registering to speak is 4.00 pm 
the last working day before the meeting.  Each speaker will be given a maximum of 3 
minutes to address the Committee. 

 
(5) All meetings are open to the public except where confidential or exempt information is 

being discussed. The agenda will identify whether any meeting or part of a meeting is not 
open to the public. Meeting rooms have a maximum public capacity as follows: 

 Council Chamber: 100, Committee Room A: 20, Committee Room B: 10. 
 
(6) Please note that the public proceedings of this meeting will be recorded and made 

available for playback on the Tunbridge Wells Borough Council website. Any other third 
party may also record or film meetings, unless exempt or confidential information is being 
considered, but are requested as a courtesy to others to give notice of this to the 
Democratic Services Officer before the meeting. The Council is not liable for any third 
party recordings. 

 
Further details are available on the website (www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk) or from 
Democratic Services. 

 

If you require this information in another format, 
please contact us, call 01892 526121 or email 

committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk 
 

Accessibility into and within the Town Hall – There is a wheelchair accessible lift 
by the main staircase, giving access to the first floor where the committee rooms are 
situated.  There are a few steps leading to the Council Chamber itself but there is a 
platform chairlift in the foyer. 
 

Hearing Loop System – The Council Chamber and Committee Rooms A and B 
have been equipped with hearing induction loop systems. The Council Chamber also 
has a fully equipped audio-visual system. 

 

Page 4

http://www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/
mailto:committee@tunbridgewells.gov.uk


1 

 
 

FINANCE & GOVERNANCE CABINET ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 2 October 2018 
 

Present: Councillor David Reilly (Chairman) 
Councillors Mrs Soyke (Vice-Chairman), Chapelard, Dawlings and Heasman 

 
Officers in Attendance: Lee Colyer (Director of Finance, Policy and Development (Section 
151 Officer)) and Mark O'Callaghan (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Other Members in Attendance: None 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
FG38/18 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Holden, Jukes, Lewis, 
Lewis-Grey, Scott and Uddin. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
FG39/18 
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary or other significant interests declared at 
the meeting. 
 

NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS WISHING TO SPEAK 
 
FG40/18 
 

There were no Visiting Members who had registered as wishing to speak. 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING DATED 21 AUGUST 2018 
 
FG41/18 
 

Members reviewed the minutes. No amendments were proposed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting dated 21 August 2018 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

WORK PROGRAMME AS AT 24 SEPTEMBER 2018 
 
FG42/18 
 

Members reviewed the work programme. No queries were raised. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme as at 24 September 2018 be noted. 
 

ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2017/18 
 
FG43/18 
 

Lee Colyer, Director of Finance, Policy and Development, introduced the 
report which included the following comments: 

 The report set out the conclusions from the annual audit 2017/18 
which demonstrated good financial governance and effective 
planning. The letter confirmed an unqualified audit opinion and 
value-for-money conclusion. 

 The 2016/17 letter had been the subject of an objection to the 
statement of accounts from a local elector. Following a detailed 
investigation the objection had been dismissed by the auditor. 

 The Council had now received nine consecutive clean audit 
letters. 

 Local government finances were under the highest scrutiny and 
such a good record should not be taken for granted. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 

 
 

The discussion included consideration of the following additional matters: 

 The objection had been taken seriously and thoroughly 
investigated. The Council welcomed scrutiny as it was open and 
transparent. 

 The objection had been costly to the Council and the auditor’s 
report was in the possession of the objector. 

 Local electors had a right to lawfully scrutinise the accounts. 

 The auditor could only make an assessment on value-for-money 
retrospectively and in accordance with the applicable legislation. 
Works, such as the Crescent Road Car Park extension, had not 
yet commenced but when complete the auditors would make an 
assessment whether the Council had made properly informed 
decisions and deployed its resources to achieve planned and 
sustainable outcomes for tax-payers and local people. 

 The auditors also assessed the diligence of the Council’s decision-
making processes and had wide experience in doing so. 

 The ‘low priority recommendation’ referred to on page 28 of the 
agenda was a technical matter unrelated to the substance of the 
accounts. 

 The statement referring to the Audit and Governance Committee 
on page 29 of the agenda contained a typographic error which 
would be corrected for the report to Cabinet. 

 The report had previously been considered and agreed by the 
Audit and Governance Committee on 11 September 2018. 

 
RESOLVED – That the recommendations set out in the report be supported. 
 

BUDGET UPDATE 2019/20 
 
FG44/18 
 

Lee Colyer, Director of Finance, Policy and Development, introduced the 
report which included the following comments: 

 The report set out the second stage in setting the forthcoming 
year’s budget. 

 Of the £703k forecast deficit in the budget, £606k was as a result 
of the negative Revenue Support Grant. 

 The Government had commenced a consultation of ending the 
negative grant with the amount being made up from the 
Government’s share of Business Rates. 

 The Government intended to replace Revenue Support Grant with 
Business Rates Retention. 

 The Council had lost £4.6m of Government support but had 
managed to deliver a balanced budget. The opportunities for 
further efficiencies were limited so the Council needed to find new 
income from Business Rates. 

 The Council had recognised the need for financial self-sufficiency 
at an early stage and had invested in the local economy through 
culture and leisure. This in turn had given confidence to the private 
sector who had also invested significantly. 

 Additional income from Business Rates was £64k in 2015/16, 
£595k in 2016/17 and £1.7m in 2017/18. 

 The pilot for the retention of Business Rates would provide £600k 
in the current year and £1m fund for West Kent. 

 All authorities in Kent had agreed to jointly reapply for the pilot 
next year.  

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



3 

 
 

 A decision on the pilot was expected in December 2018. If 
successful, income was estimated to generate a further £450k in 
2019/20 plus £780k for the West Kent fund. 

 Business Rate growth demonstrated that the Council’s economic 
strategy was working. 

 There were no substantive changes to the Budget Strategy. 

 The Government had announced that the Autumn Budget was due 
on 29 October 2018. 

 

The discussion included consideration of the following additional matters: 

 The Business Rates base line and collection fund surplus, stated 
in the report as £107k, was shown as a cost because the surplus 
from last year could not be taken for granted. The majority of the 
collection fund surplus came from Council Tax but the Council 
would not know whether more than expected had been recovered 
until nearer the time of closing the accounts. 

 The calculation of the income from the Business Rate pilot was 
complex and included recovery of backdated income from solar 
farms being listed by the Valuation Office and reallocation of funds 
being held in anticipation of the Tunbridge Wells Hospital Business 
Rates appeal rebate. 

 Business Rates income would not necessarily increase every year 
due to complexities including provisions and backdating following 
a delay in the Valuation Office listing new businesses. 

 The process of appealing Business Rates valuations had been 
tightened, now requiring businesses to provide evidence as to why 
the valuation may be incorrect, and the Government was 
consulting on removing any liability on local authorities for any 
appeals with these being funded centrally. 

 The Government had reaffirmed their intention for local authorities 
to retain 100 per cent of Business Rates, however, the required 
legislation had not been passed and a maximum of 75 per cent 
would remain for the time being. 

 The cost of negative Revenue Support Grant would be funded 
centrally by the Government from it’s share of Business Rates. 

 Key factors impacting the budget setting process included the 
Autumn Budget, publication of the technical consultation on Fair 
Funding and forthcoming Provisional Local Government Financial 
Settlement. 

 Next steps included setting a draft budget ahead of a consultation 
leading to submission of the final budget for approval by Full 
Council in February 2019. 

 

RESOLVED – That the recommendations set out in the report be supported. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 
 

FG45/18 
 

There was no urgent business. 
 

DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 

FG46/18 
 

The next meeting would be held on Tuesday 13 November 2018 commencing 
at 6.30pm in Committee Room A at the Town Hall, Tunbridge Wells. 
 

 

 NOTE: The meeting concluded at 7.00 pm. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 TUNBRIDGE WELLS BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 

 

EXTRACT OF FORWARD PLAN 

 
www.tunbridgewells.gov.uk/forwardplan 

 
Notice of Key Decisions / Notice of Privat
[...]
 

No Full 

07/02/19 
Cabinet 

20/02/19 
Final Decision 

15/01/19  
Finance & 
Governance 
Cabinet 
Advisory Board  

*Budget 2019/20 and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy 
To recommend to Full Council the Council’s 
budget for 2019/20 and the revised Medium 
Term Financial Strategy following public 
consultation. (Stage 4 of 4 in setting the 
forthcoming year’s budget.) 
(All Wards) 

Public consultation 
January 2019. 
 
The relevant Cabinet 
Advisory Board will be 
consulted. 
 

Lee Colyer, Director 
of Finance, Policy 
and Development 
(Section 151 Officer) 

No Open 

 07/02/19 
Cabinet 

20/02/19 
Final Decision 

15/01/19  
Finance & 
Governance 
Cabinet 
Advisory Board  

*Treasury Management Policy and Strategy 
To recommend to Full Council the Treasury 
Management Policy and Strategy to set the 
parameters and key information regarding the 
Council’s treasury activity, with specific 
regards to investments and cash flow. 
(All Wards) 

The relevant Cabinet 
Advisory Board will be 
consulted. 
 

Lee Colyer, Director 
of Finance, Policy 
and Development 
(Section 151 Officer) 

No Open 

07/03/19 
Cabinet 

 12/02/19  
Finance & 
Governance 
Cabinet 
Advisory Board  

Performance Summary: Quarter 3 
To review an outline of the Council’s 
performance against key strategic indicators. 
Measures prescribed by central government 
through the Single Data List (SDL) and the 
progress against each of the strategic projects 
as at end of December 2018. 
(All Wards) 

The relevant Cabinet 
Advisory Board will be 
consulted. 
 

Jane Clarke, Head 
of Policy and 
Governance 

No Open 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 5



4 

 

 

Finance and Governance Portfolio – Councillor Reilly 

 

Date of decision/ 
Decision maker 

Full Council Advisory 
Board 

Report Title, Summary and Ward Consultation Details Relevant Officer Key? 
(*note 1) 

Exempt? 
(*note 2) 

07/03/19 
Cabinet 

 12/02/19  
Finance & 
Governance 
Cabinet 
Advisory Board  

Revenue Management Report: Quart
[...]
e; and 
    (b) is not prevented from being exempt by virtue of paragraph  
  8 or 9 above, 
 is exempt information if and so long as, in all the circumstances of 
 the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
 outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

P
age 13

A
genda Item

 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Finance and Governance 
Cabinet Advisory Board 

13 November 2018 

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at this meeting? No 

 

Calverley Square Development Update 
 

Final Decision-Maker Cabinet 

Portfolio Holder(s)  Councillor David Jukes – Leader of the Council 

Lead Director  Lee Colyer – Director of Finance, Policy and Development 

Head of Service David Candlin – Head of Economic Development and 
Property 

Lead Officer/Author David Candlin – Head of Economic Development and 
Property 

Classification Part Exempt 

Exempt Appendices exempt by virtue of paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended):  Information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person including the authority 
holding that information 

Wards affected All 

  

This report makes the following recommendations to the final decision-maker: 

 

1. To endorse the appointment of the consultant identified as Consultant B in 
Exempt Appendix A to undertake further feasibility work on the future of the Civic 
Complex so an informed disposal can be undertaken; 

 

2. To amend the funding strategy and earmark the extra proceeds from business 
rates growth to support the community grants budget from 2020/21 to 2021/22; 

 

3. To note the update on the Calverley Square Development and specifically that the 
development remains on time and within the construction cost envelope (£90m).  

  

  

 A Prosperous Borough 

 A Green Borough 

 A Confident Borough 

The proposals within the Calverley Square Development support delivery of the 
Council’s Fi
[...]
are have 
included an Equalities Impact Assessment on 
the Five Year Plan policy 2017-2022, which 
included proposals to build a new theatre, 
offices and car park, an Access and Inclusivity 
Statement from an Access Consultant, prepared 
at RIBA Stage 2 of the design work, and an 
Equalities Impact Assessment prepared for the 
CPO process.  
 
Future decisions relating to either Calverley 
Square or the civic complex, including 
implementation decisions for the funding 
strategy, will be accompanied by an Equalities 
Impact Assessment relating to those specific 

Report Author 

Page 28

Agenda Item 6



 

decisions as they arise.  
 
Decision makers are reminded of their duty 
under the Public Sector Equality Duty (s149 of 
the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to (i) 
eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, 
victimization and other conduct prohibited by the 
Act, (ii) advance equality of opportunity between 
people of different groups, and (iii) foster good 
relations between people from different groups. 

 

 
 
15.0 REPORT APPENDICES 
 
The following documents are to be published with and form part of the report: 
 

 Exempt Appendix A: CCS Estates Professional Services Framework Appointment 
 

 
16.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 None 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Finance and Governance 
Cabinet Advisory Board 

13 November 2018 

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at this meeting? No 

 

Draft Asset Management Plan 2019/20 
 

Final Decision-Maker Cabinet 

Portfolio Holder(s) Councillor David Jukes – Leader of the Council 

Councillor David Reilly – Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Governance  

Lead Director  Lee Colyer – Director of Finance, Policy and Development 

Head of Service David Candlin – Head of Economic Development and Property 

Lead Officer/Author John Antoniades – Estates Manager 

Classification Non-Exempt 

Wards affected All 

  

This report makes the f
[...]
s to multi storey car parks have been the primary 
focus in this expenditure to maintain the asset and significantly reduce energy 
consumption and having a positive impact on revenue expenditure. 
 
The Council can demonstrate significant contributions to its priorities through 
property asset management over the last financial year (2018/19).  The Council has: 

 
Estate Management 
 

 Increased rental income from property assets by approximately £78,000 per 
annum. 
 

 Raised the profile of the property assets and worked them to achieve 
maximum return financially or by delivery for Corporate Priorities. The Council 
has worked with partners to accommodate business or community needs. 
 

 Structured proactive management of the Royal Victoria Place lease and 
Meadow Road Car Park. 
 

 Continued to maximise the rental income from the property portfolio by 
proactively managing rent reviews and exploiting viable opportunities for 
rental and capital income. 
 

 Provided professional support to Tunbridge Wells Property Holdings Limited  
in reviewing and updating assured shorthold tenancies (ASTs). 

 
Strategic Asset Management 
 

 Received a second tranche payment from the sale of Holly Farm of £1.38M 
(with 2 further staged payments of £1.38M due on 04/05/2019 and 
04/05/2020). In addition negotiated a further capital receipt from the disposal 
of surplus land assets in the sum of £5K during 2018/19. 

 

 Worked with Kent County Council to progress the Amelia Scott (formerly 
known as the Tunbridge Wells Cultural and Learning Hub). 
 

 Provided ongoing support for regeneration of Royal Tunbridge Wells, 
Cranbrook, Southborough and Paddock Wood Town Centres and worked 
with land owners and Town and Parish Councils to progress potential 
opportunities including the provision of new community facilities for Cranbrook 
and Paddock Wood. 
 

Page 42

Appendix A



Tunbridge Wells Borough Council Asset Management Plan 

  Asset Management Plan 2019/20 
 

 Conti
[...]
us complaints. 

Health and 
wellbeing 

There are no health and wellbeing 
implications identified in the report. 

Gary Stevenson 

Head of 
Environment, 
Housing and 
Street Scene 

02/11/18 

Equalities The decisions recommended through this 
paper have a remote or low relevance to the 
substance of the Equality Act. There is no 
apparent equality impact on end users. 

Jane Clarke 

Head of Policy 
and Governance 

02/11/18 

 
9. REPORT APPENDICES 
 
The following documents are to be published with and form part of the report: 

 None. 
 

 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS  
 

 None. 

Page 138

Agenda Item 9



Issue Title Quarterly Financial Monitoring Reports: Quarter 2 

Report Status Verbal Update 

Description The Director of Finance, Policy and Development will provide 
a verbal ‘exception’ report, explaining any significant variances 
in the second quarter from the agreed revenue and capital 
budgets. He will also report on the second quarter’s position in 
respect of treasury and prudential indicator management. 

Portfolio Holder Councillor David Reilly – Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Governance 

Lead Officer Jane Fineman – Head of Finance and Procurement 

Advisory Board Finance and Governance Cabinet Advisory Board 

  

Page 139

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Finance and Governance 
Cabinet Advisory Board 

13 November 2018 

Is the final decision on the recommendations in this report to be made at this meeting? No 

 

Fees and Charges Setting for 2019/20 
 

Final Decision-Maker Cabinet 

Portfolio Holder(s)  Councillor David Reilly – Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Governance 

Lead Director  Lee Colyer – Director of Finance, Policy and Development 

Head of Service Jane Fineman – Head of Finance and Procurement  

Lead Officer/Author Jane Fineman – Head of Finance and Procurement  

Classification Non-exempt 

Wards affected All 

  

This report makes the following recommendations to the final decision-maker: 

 
[...]
 of business on the grounds that it may involve the 

disclosure of exempt information as defined in Schedule 12A of the Act, by virtue of 

paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 

including the authority holding that information. 

Page 207

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 209

Appendix A
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting dated 02 October 2018
	5 Work Programme as at 02 November 2018
	6 Calverley Square Development Update
	7 Draft Asset Management Plan 2019/20
	7 Appendix A - Plan Document
	7 Appendix B - 10 Year Property Maintenence Plan
	7 Appendix C - Investment Portfolio
	7 Appendix D - Operational Portfolio
	7 Appendix E - Non Operational Portfolio

	8 Performance Summary: Quarter 2
	8 Appendix A - Projects Update
	8 Appendix B - Q2 Performance Report
	8 Appendix C - Q2 Revenues and Benefits Recovery Plan

	9 Complaints Summary: Quarter 1 and 2
	10 Quarterly Financial Monitoring Reports: Quarter 2
	11 Fees and Charges Setting 2019/20
	11 Appendix A - Legal Fees
	11 Appendix B - Business Rates and Council Tax Summons
	11 Appendix C - Assembly Hall Theatre
	11 Appendix D - Camden Centre
	11 Appendix E - Crematorium and Cemetery
	11 Appendix F - Parks and Outdoor Sports
	11 Appendix G - Environmental Licensing
	11 Appendix H - Waste and Recycling
	11 Appendix I - Farmers Market
	11 Appendix J - Street Naming and Numbering
	11 Appendix K - Administration Charges
	11 Appendix L - Planning
	11 Appendix M - Offence Penalty Charges
	11 Appendix N - TN2 Community Centre
	11 Appendix O - Wesley Centre Paddock Wood
	11 Appendix P - Ice Rink

	12 Draft Budget 2019/20 and Medium Term Financial Strategy Update
	12 Appendix A - Five Year Budget Projections

	13 Calculation of Council Tax Base
	 Exempt Appendix to Calverley

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

FINANCE & GOVERNANCE CABINET ADVISORY BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 13 November 2018 
 

Present: Councillor David Reilly (Chairman) 
Councillors Mrs Soyke (Vice-Chairman), Chapelard, Dawlings, Heasman, Holden, 

Jukes, Lewis, Scott and Uddin 
 

Officers in Attendance: John Antoniades (Estates Manager), David Candlin (Head of 
Economic Development and Property), Lee Colyer (Director of Finance, Policy and 
Development (Section 151 Officer)), Jane Fineman (Head of Finance and Procurement), 
Keith Trowell (Team Leader - Corporate Governance (Deputy Monitoring Officer)) and Mark 
O'Callaghan (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Other Members in Attendance: None 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
FG47/18 
 

There were no apologies. Councillor Lewis-Grey was not present. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
FG48/18 
 

There were no disclosable pecuniary or other significant interests declared at 
the meeting. 
 

NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS WISHING TO SPEAK 
 
FG49/18 
 

There were no Visiting Members who had registered as wishing to speak. 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING DATED 02 OCTOBER 2018 
 
FG50/18 
 

Members reviewed the minutes. No amendments were proposed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting dated 02 October 2018 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

WORK PROGRAMME AS AT 02 NOVEMBER 2018 
 
FG51/18 
 

Members considered the work programme. No amendments were proposed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme as at 02 November 2018 be noted. 
 

CALVERLEY SQUARE DEVELOPMENT UPDATE 
 
FG52/18 
 

David Candlin, Head of Economic Development and Property, introduced the 
report. 
 
The discussion included consideration of the following additional matters: 

 The comprehensive report, which was only a summary of the 
hundreds of pages of reports available to the project team, was 
commended. 

 The funding strategy was running ahead of schedule with £316k 
already in reserve, further savings and an increased share of 
Business Rates were expected which would result by the end of 
the year in £618k in reserve. 



2 

 
 

 Experience of the Business Rates Retention Scheme and recent 
changes to the appeals process gave confidence in Business 
Rates receipts which allowed the Council to utilise the increased 
income to maintain the community grants budget for at least two 
years. 

 The project was on track and on budget. 

 Consultant B scored more highly on service and technical 
experience making them the preferred supplier over the cheaper 
Consultant A. 

 The cost of purchasing The Lodge was close to budget. The 
property was generating rental income and avoided CPO liability. 

 Income from Business Rates pilot was not guaranteed but the 
Kent pilot was a strong bid as it included a multi-tiered area. 

 Whilst imperfect, Business Rates income was reliable as 
Tunbridge Wells remained vibrant and Rates were liable even if 
buildings were vacant. 

 There were no fundamental changes to the layout of the Theatre 
and the Council was now looking at interior fittings to ensure a 
unique and high quality finish. 

 
The decision was made taking the related exempt information as read. 
 
RESOLVED – That the recommendations set out in the report be supported. 
 

DRAFT ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 2019/20 
 
FG53/18 
 

John Antoniades, Estates Manager, introduced the report. 
 
The discussion included consideration of the following additional matters: 

 Income from the sale of Holly Farm was a significant capital gain 
and the Council has been able to sell as is. 

 Crescent Car Park renovation had overrun due to more structural 
repairs being necessary than expected, works would pause for 
Christmas and resume in the new year. The cost was still on 
budget. 

 The format of the asset register would change before the final 
report to Cabinet to show greater detail and take account of recent 
changes to the Transparency Code. 

 Recent acquisitions were not shown on the asset register as they 
had been leased to Tunbridge Wells Property Holdings Limited, in 
future the asset register would show all properties. 

 The Council had released non-performing land for housing which 
would typically be much-needed starter homes and ultimately 
provide income through Council Tax. 

 
RESOLVED – That the recommendations set out in the report be supported. 
 

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY: QUARTER 2 
 
FG54/18 
 

Lee Colyer, Director of Finance, Policy and Development, introduced the 
report. 
 
The discussion included consideration of the following additional matters: 

 Overall collection rates for Council Tax were good but the Council 
was looking to improve the time taken to process. 



3 

 
 

 Government funding for the implementation of Universal Credit, 
due to commence on 21 January 2019, was inadequate and there 
was a lack of specialist staff. However, the Council was mindful of 
the importance of processing claims in a timely manner and 
agency staff could be employed in the interim. 

 The total number of crimes had fallen across the Borough. 

 Performance indicators relating to the Museum had been 
suspended during refurbishment works. 

 Fluctuations in performance due to seasonality were built into the 
targets. 

 
RESOLVED – That the recommendations set out in the report be supported. 
 

COMPLAINTS SUMMARY: QUARTER 1 AND 2 
 
FG55/18 
 

Lee Colyer, Director of Finance, Policy and Development, introduced the 
report. 
 
The report was taken as read.  
 
RESOLVED – That the recommendations set out in the report be supported. 
 

QUARTERLY FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORTS: QUARTER 2 
 
FG56/18 
 

Jane Fineman, Head of Finance and Procurement, provided a verbal report of 
any significant variations to the agreed budget noting that there were no 
matters of urgent concern. 
 
The discussion included consideration of the following additional matters: 

 In the normal course of monitoring the revenue budget, no 
amendments would be made in Quarter 1 unless a clear mistake 
had been made. Quarter 2 may address significant variations. 
Quarter 3 would start looking  in more detail and any potential 
funding gaps to be identified would be address with a view to 
resolving any issues by the end of Quarter 4. 

 Dowding House was full but unfortunately there was still demand 
for assistance which would require the continued use of Bed and 
Breakfast services. 

 
RESOLVED – That the verbal report be noted. 
 

FEES AND CHARGES SETTING 2019/20 
 
FG57/18 
 

Jane Fineman, Head of Finance and Procurement, introduced the report. 
 
The discussion included consideration of the following additional matters: 

 £700k of income included in the funding strategy for the Calverley 
Square development were the accumulated savings from the 
renegotiated waste contract over 3 years. This was not related to 
the £642k budgeted income from the opt-in green waste service 
as set out in the annual fees and charges report. 

 The Government had not yet followed through with its stated 
intention of centralising Land Charges, therefore the projected 
income was included in next year’s budget. 

 



4 

 
 

 New charges for Planning Performance Agreements were 
proposed to recharge the cost of supporting major developments. 
Such charges were common in other authorities and did not have 
a dissuasive effect on large-scale developers. 

 Planning Performance Agreements may assist the winning of 
Building Control contracts as the Council would already be 
engaged with the client. 

 The healthy projections for the Ice Rink were welcomed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the recommendations set out in the report be supported. 
 

DRAFT BUDGET 2019/20 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE 
 
FG58/18 
 

Lee Colyer, Director of Finance, Policy and Development, introduced the 
report noting that, provided the Government followed through with its pledge 
to remove negative support grant, the council was confident of closing the 
remaining £76k funding gap. 
 
The discussion included consideration of the following additional matters: 

 The Government’s fair funding review provided an opportunity to 
address a number of historical inequalities. The Council was 
engaging proactively with the various consultation exercises but 
remained realistic in its expectations on timescales. Construction 
of new fair funding models would commence in May 2019 with 
specific details being released around December 2019. 

 The Council’s efficiency and effectiveness despite low Council Tax 
and low spending power was welcomed. 

 The Council Tax cap was a blunt instrument which did not take 
account of local circumstances and was undemocratic. 

 The Council would also welcome the opportunity to review Council 
Tax banding as property values had diverged considerably from 
the levels established 25 years ago but this was controlled 
centrally and was unlikely to change. 

 
RESOLVED – That the recommendations set out in the report be supported. 
 

CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE 
 
FG59/18 
 

Jane Fineman, Head of Finance and Procurement, introduced the report. 
 
The discussion included consideration of the following additional matters: 

 Proposals would come forward at a later date to charge a 100 per 
cent Council Tax surcharge on properties empty more than 2 
years. Awaiting probate provided an exemption to the surcharge. 

 
RESOLVED – That the recommendations set out in the report be supported. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS 
 
FG60/18 
 

There was no urgent business. 
 

 
 
 
 



5 

 
 

DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
FG61/18 
 

The next meeting would be held on Tuesday 15 January 2019, at 6.30pm in 
Committee Room A at the Town Hall. 
 

 
 NOTES: 

The meeting concluded at 8.15 pm. 
Councillor Chapelard left during FG57/18. 
An audio recording of this meeting is available on the Tunbridge Wells 
Borough Council website. 

 


